

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA**

State of North Dakota,

Plaintiff- Appellee,

vs.

Brian Alan Kuruc,

Defendant- Appellant.

SUPREME COURT NO. 20130334

Criminal No. 09-2013-CR-00095

ON APPEAL FROM CRIMINAL JUDGMENT AND
COMMITMENT, ENTERED OCTOBER 21, 2013
CASS COUNTY DISTRICT COURT
EAST CENTRAL JUDICIAL DISTRICT
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA
THE HONORABLE WICKHAM CORWIN, PRESIDING

APPELLANT'S BRIEF

Mark A. Friese (#05646)

Neil J. Roesler (#06783)

VOGEL LAW FIRM

Attorneys for Appellant

218 NP Avenue

PO Box 1389

Fargo, ND 58107-1389

Telephone: 701.237.6983

E-mail: mfriese@vogellaw.com
nroesler@vogellaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
	<u>Paragraph</u>
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	¶ 1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	¶ 3
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	¶ 4
LAW AND ARGUMENT	¶ 10
I. ALL EVIDENCE IN THIS CASE SHOULD BE SUPPRESSED.....	¶ 10
A. LAW ENFORCEMENT’S ENTRY WAS ILLEGAL	¶ 11
B. THE PHYSICAL EVIDENCE FROM THE HOTEL ROOM IS NOT ADMISSIBLE UNDER THE INEVITABLE- DISCOVERY DOCTRINE	¶ 15
C. THE PHYSICAL EVIDENCE FROM THE HOTEL ROOM IS NOT ADMISSIBLE UNDER THE INDEPENDENT-SOURCE DOCTRINE	¶ 20
II. LAWFUL POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE UNDER N.D.C.C. § 19-03.1-23(7) IS A MERITORIOUS DEFENSE TO THE CHARGES.	¶ 22
CONCLUSION.....	¶ 34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Paragraph

North Dakota Cases

<u>City of Fargo v. Sivertson</u> , 1997 ND 204, 571 N.W.2d 137	¶ 11
<u>City of Jamestown v. Snellman</u> , 1999 ND 200, 586 N.W.2d 494	¶ 11, 13
<u>Little v. Tracy</u> , 497 N.W.2d 700 (N.D. 1993)	¶ 25
<u>Simon v. Simon</u> , 2006 ND 29, 709 N.W.2d 4	¶ 25
<u>State v. Fields</u> , 2005 ND 15, 691 N.W.2d 233	¶ 18
<u>State v. Glaesman</u> , 545 N.W.2d 178 (N.D. 1996)	¶ 11
<u>State v. Gregg</u> , 2000 ND 154, 615 N.W.2d 515	¶ 19, 20, 21
<u>State v. Handtmann</u> , 437 N.W.2d 830 (N.D. 1989)	¶ 15, 18
<u>State v. Holly</u> , 2013 ND 94, 833 N.W.2d 15	¶ 15, 16, 17, 24
<u>State v. Johnson</u> , 2009 ND 167, 772 N.W.2d 591	¶ 10
<u>State v. Johnson</u> , 531 N.W.2d 275 (N.D. 1995)	¶ 15
<u>State v. Keilen</u> , 2002 ND 133, 649 N.W.2d 224	¶ 11, 13
<u>State v. Kitchen</u> , 1997 ND 241, 572 N.W.2d 106	¶ 13
<u>State v. Kraft</u> , 413 N.W.2d 303 (N.D. 1987)	¶ 23
<u>State v. Linghor</u> , 2004 ND 224, 690 N.W.2d 201	¶ 11
<u>State v. Lutz</u> , 2012 ND 156, 820 N.W.2d 111	¶ 23
<u>State v. Nickel</u> , 2013 ND 155, 836 N.W.2d 405	¶ 10
<u>State v. Smith</u> , 2005 ND 21, 691 N.W.2d 203	¶ 15, 18
<u>State v. Winkler</u> , 552 N.W.2d 347 (N.D. 1996)	¶ 19
<u>Tibor v. Tibor</u> , 2001 ND 43, 623 N.W.2d 12	¶ 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Paragraph

Other State Cases

<u>Burns v. State</u> , 2011 WY 5, 246 P.3d 283	¶ 30
<u>State v. Maland</u> , 103 P.3d 430 (Idaho 2004)	¶ 12
<u>Town of Grand Chute v. Kettner</u> , 2010 WI App 71, 325 Wis.2d 403	¶ 31

Federal Cases

<u>Kyllo v. United States</u> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001)	¶ 12
<u>Lindsey v. Wyatt</u> , 2013 WL 2319324	¶ 29
<u>Murray v. United States</u> , 487 U.S. 533 (1988)	¶ 20, 21
<u>Payton v. New York</u> , 445 U.S. 573, 586 (1980)	¶ 11
<u>Stoner v. California</u> , 376 U.S. 483 (1964)	¶ 12
<u>United States v. Markling</u> , 7 F.3d 1309 (7th Cir. 1993)	¶ 19

Statutes

N.D.C.C. § 1-02-02	¶ 25
N.D.C.C. § 19-02.1-15.1(1)(f)	¶ 27
N.D.C.C. § 19-03.1-01(25)(a)	¶ 31
N.D.C.C. § 19-03.1-05(5)(h)	¶ 27
N.D.C.C. § 19-03.1-22.4(1)(e)	¶ 27
N.D.C.C. § 19-03.1-23(7)	¶ <u>passim</u>
N.D.C.C. § 19-03.1-37(1) and (2)	¶ 24

Other State Statutes

Neb. Rev. Stat. § 28-416(3)	¶ 26
Or. Rev. Stat. § 475.752(3)	¶ 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Paragraph</u>
Wash. Rev. Code § 69.51A.005.....	¶ 30
Wis. Stat. § 961.01(19)(a).....	¶ 31
Wis. Stat. § 961.41(3g).....	¶ 31
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 35-7-1031(c).....	¶ 30
<u>Other Sources</u>	
73 Am. Jur. 2d <u>Statutes</u> § 235.....	¶ 27
